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WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN RAILROAD LLC
Commodity Tariff: WSOR

Price Authority: 3002
ltem: 1000 B

Replaces Price Authority: 3002
ltem: 1000 A

Effective Date: August 01, 2022
Expiration Date: July 31, 2023

* Rates are subject to Tariff WTS 9012 - Demurrage and Assessorial Charges.
* Rates are subject to Tariff WTS 9011 - Rules Publication.
* Rates are subject to WTS 9500 Item 400 — Mileage Fuel Surcharge, new base.

* Rates and Terms are subject to change or cancellation with 30 days written notice

Contacts:

Watco - Brad Peot - bpeot@watco.com

Watco - Pricing Team - pricingadministration@watco.com
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RAILROAD LLC
Carload

Commodities:

WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN Commodity Tariff Eff. Date: August 01, 2022

Exp. Date: July 31, 2023
WSOR 3002 1000 B

Confidential Copy

1491110 (GYPSUM ROCK OR ANHYDRITE ROCK, CRUDE, NOT FURTHER PROCESSED THAN
CRUSHED, SCREENED OR DRIED, NOT CALCINED)

2812532 (POTASSIUM METABISULPHITE) THRU
2812536 (POTASSIUM NITRATE (SALT- PETER), OTHER THAN CRUDE)
2812563 (POTASSIUM THIOSULFATE SOLUTION)

2812567 (POTASSIUM-MAGNESIUM SULFATE, REFINED (LANGBEINITE, MAGNESIA
(MAGNESIUM)) POTASH (POTASSIUM) SULFATE (SULPHATE), POTASH (POTASSIUM)-
MAGNESIA (MAGNESIUM) SULFATE (SULPHATE), SULFATE (SULPHATE) OF POTASH
(POTASSIUM)-MAGNESIA (MAGNESIUM) OR POTASH (POTASSIUM) ORE)

2812639 (CALCIUM NITRATE (LIME NITRATE))
2816340 (ZINC OXIDE, DRY)

2818170 (UREA, OTHER THAN LIQUOR OR LIQUID)
2819155 (AMMONIUM SULPHATE)

(
(
(
2819173 (AMMONIUM THIOSULPHATE SOLUTION)
2819454 (PHOSPHORIC ACID)

2819548 (ZINC SULPHATE, DRY)

2819815 (AMMONIA, ANHYDROUS)

2819910 (DI-CALCIUM OR MONO- CALCIUM PHOSPHATE, FEED GRADE)

2871 (FERTILIZERS)
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General Shipment/Equipment Conditions Applicable to All Rates:

Group 1. Name: WTS 9500 Item 400 FSC

Price is subject to Fuel Surcharge. AND
The Mileage Basis being utilized is PC Miler Rail Fuel Mileage. AND

Price must be used in combination with other prices for the portion of the shipment prior to specified
origin. Separate freight bills will be issued for each price used according to the provisions of Railway
Accounting Rule 11. AND

Switching charges will be absorbed. Switching charges of BRC at Intermediate. AND

Shipments reaching destination but not unloaded, for reasons other than carrier error, may be returned to
original shipping point via the reverse route at the same price.

General Rate and Minimum Qualifiers Applicable to All Rates

Col Rate Application Minimum Amt. Maximum Amt. %Capacity Min. LFVC
Rate Application is per net ton 90.0 pt pt N
Issued By

Watco Price Management | 8000 W 110th Street, Suite 200 | Overland Park, KS 66210 |PricingAdministration@watco.com

WSOR 3002 \\

WATCO



WSOR 3002 ITEM 1000

ORIGIN: Chicago, IL (from beyond)

Destination A B C D E

Belden, IL 11.18 9.87 10.55 16.64

Adell, WI 18.25 16.84 17.93 28.06 268K
Ackerville, WI 16.21 14.90 15.77 24.71 268K
Arena, WI 16.21 14.79 15.77 24.71 268K
Avalon, WI 13.59 12.16 13.03 20.44

Boscobel, WI 17.51 16.10 17.18 26.92 268K
Brandon, WI 17.88 16.49 17.56 27.51 268K
Cottage Grove, WI 15.82 14.40 15.56 24.09 268K
Edgerton, WI 14.89 13.49 14.37 22.15 268K
Elkhorn, WI 13.97 12.55 13.42 21.09

Fairwater, WI 18.25 16.84 17.93 28.06 268K
Horicon, WI 17.14 15.72 16.77 26.29 268K
Janesville, WI 14.40 13.02 13.90 21.62 268K
Madison, WI 15.31 13.89 14.89 23.29 268K
Markesan, WI 18.25 16.84 17.93 28.06 268K
Marshall, WI 15.82 14.40 15.56 24.09 268K
Middleton, WI 15.54 14.12 15.07 23.65 268K
Muscoda, WI 17.14 15.72 16.77 26.29 268K
Oshkosh, WI 18.96 17.55 18.70 29.51 268K
Palmyra, WI 15.11 13.70 14.62 23.03 268K
Pickett, WI 18.62 17.20 18.33 28.69 268K
Plymouth, WI 18.62 17.20 18.33 28.69 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 18.62 17.20 18.33 28.69 268K
Reedsburg, WI 17.14 15.72 16.77 26.29 268K
Ripon, WI 18.25 16.84 17.93 28.06 268K
Rock Springs, WI 16.78 15.35 16.37 25.64 268K
Slinger, WI 16.21 14.90 15.77 24.71 268K
Spring Green, WI 16.55 15.15 16.18 25.33 268K
West Bend, WI 14.68 13.25 14.52 22.30 268K
Whitewater, WI 14.89 13.49 14.37 22.55 268K
Zenda, WI 12.04 10.61 11.39 17.25

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.
Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.

Rates include BRC intermediate switch fee. No other switch fees are included.




WSOR 3002 ITEM 1001

ORIGIN: Madison, WI (from beyond)

Destination A B C D E
Belden, IL 12.69 11.33 12.61 19.05 268K
Adell, Wi 15.22 13.85 15.56 23.17 268K
Ackerville, WI 13.84 12.46 13.84 20.89
Arena, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Avalon, WI 10.47 10.18 10.16 15.40 268K
Boscobel, WI 11.58 10.21 11.39 17.20
Brandon, WI 14.95 13.58 15.07 22.75
Cottage Grove, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Edgerton, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Elkhorn, WI 11.58 10.21 11.39 17.20 268K
Fairwater, WI 14.95 13.58 15.07 22.75
Horicon, WI 14.65 13.31 14.77 22.30
Madison, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Markesan, WI 15.22 13.85 15.56 23.17
Marshall, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Middleton, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Muscoda, WI 10.75 10.56 10.55 16.01
Oshkosh, WI 15.92 14.57 16.18 24.37
Palmyra, WI 10.47 10.18 10.16 15.40
Pickett, WI 15.59 14.23 15.77 23.77
Plymouth, WI 15.59 14.23 15.77 23.77 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 13.84 12.46 13.84 20.89
Reedsburg, WI 10.47 10.18 10.16 15.40 268K
Ripon, WI 15.22 13.85 15.56 23.17
Rock Springs, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77 268K
Slinger, WI 13.84 12.46 13.84 20.89
Spring Green, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
West Bend, WI 14.65 13.31 14.77 22.30 268K
Whitewater, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Zenda, WI 11.95 10.57 11.79 17.83 268K

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.

Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.




WSOR 3002 ITEM 1002

ORIGIN: Janesville, WI (from beyond)

Destination A B C D E

Belden, IL 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06

Adell, WI 14.53 13.18 14.62 22.59 268K
Ackerville, WI 11.95 10.57 11.79 18.18 268K
Arena, WI 11.95 10.57 11.79 18.18 268K
Avalon, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06

Boscobel, WI 14.32 12.97 14.36 22.12 268K
Brandon, WI 14.53 13.18 14.62 22.59 268K
Cottage Grove, WI 10.47 9.11 10.15 15.70 268K
Edgerton, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06 268K
Elkhorn, Wi 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06

Fairwater, WI 14.53 13.18 14.62 22.59 268K
Horicon, WI 13.83 12.45 13.83 21.30 268K
Madison, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06 268K
Markesan, WI 14.73 13.36 14.88 22.84 268K
Marshall, Wi 11.19 9.50 11.38 16.92 268K
Middleton, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06 268K
Muscoda, WI 13.83 12.45 13.83 21.30 268K
Oshkosh, WI 14.95 13.58 15.06 23.20 268K
Palmyra, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06 268K
Pickett, WI 14.73 13.36 14.88 22.84 268K
Plymouth, WI 14.73 13.36 14.88 22.84 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 14.73 13.36 14.88 22.84 268K
Reedsburg, WI 13.43 12.07 13.42 20.69 268K
Ripon, WI 14.53 13.18 14.62 22.59 268K
Rock Springs, WI 13.07 11.69 13.03 20.05 268K
Slinger, WI 11.95 10.57 11.79 18.18 268K
Spring Green, WI 12.32 10.97 12.18 18.77 268K
West Bend, WI 13.83 12.45 13.83 21.30 268K
Whitewater, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 15.06 268K
Zenda, WI 9.80 8.48 9.45 14.62

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.

Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.




WSOR 3002 ITEM 1003

ORIGIN: Milwaukee, WI (from beyond)

Destination A B c D E
Belden, IL 15.02 13.62 15.18 22.84 268K
Adell, WI 10.29 8.91 9.92 15.06 268K
Ackerville, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34
Arena, WI 15.52 14.12 15.86 23.63
Avalon, WI 14.34 12.94 14.41 21.73 268K
Boscobel, WI 16.82 15.42 17.10 25.78
Brandon, WI 12.56 11.19 12.42 18.77
Cottage Grove, WI 15.02 13.62 15.18 22.84
Edgerton, WI 14.11 12.70 14.11 21.30
Elkhorn, WI 14.83 13.44 14.91 22.59 268K
Fairwater, WI 12.94 11.56 12.86 19.43
Horicon, WI 10.68 9.30 10.36 15.70
Madison, WI 14.83 13.44 14.91 22.59
Markesan, WI 13.33 11.92 13.29 20.05
Marshall, Wi 15.25 13.85 15.37 23.20
Middleton, WI 15.02 13.62 15.18 22.84
Muscoda, WI 16.46 15.05 16.69 25.15
Oshkosh, WI 14.34 12.94 14.41 21.73
Palmyra, WI 12.18 10.78 12.02 18.18
Pickett, WI 13.70 12.31 13.69 20.69
Plymouth, WI 10.68 9.30 10.36 15.70 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 17.90 16.51 18.29 27.52
Reedsburg, WI 16.23 14.86 16.50 24.85 268K
Ripon, WI 12.94 11.56 12.86 19.43
Rock Springs, WI 16.23 14.86 16.50 24.85 268K
Slinger, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34
Spring Green, WI 15.90 14.51 16.08 24.24
West Bend, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34 268K
Whitewater, WI 12.56 11.19 12.42 18.77
Zenda, WI 15.02 13.62 15.18 22.84 268K

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.

Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.




WSOR 3002 ITEM 1004

ORIGIN: Granville, WI (from beyond)

Destination A B C D E
Belden, IL 14.83 13.44 14.91 22.59 268K
Adell, WI 10.29 8.91 9.92 15.06 268K
Ackerville, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34
Arena, WI 15.02 13.62 15.18 22.84
Avalon, WI 13.70 12.31 13.69 20.69 268K
Boscobel, WI 16.23 14.86 16.50 24.85
Brandon, WI 11.42 10.05 11.19 16.92
Cottage Grove, WI 14.83 13.44 14.91 22.59
Edgerton, WI 12.94 11.56 12.86 19.43
Elkhorn, Wi 14.61 13.23 14.65 22.12 268K
Fairwater, WI 11.81 10.41 11.61 17.54
Horicon, WI 10.29 8.91 9.92 15.06
Madison, WI 14.34 12.94 14.41 21.73
Markesan, WI 12.18 10.78 12.02 18.18
Marshall, Wi 14.83 13.44 14.91 22.59
Middleton, WI 14.61 13.23 14.65 22.12
Muscoda, WI 15.90 14.51 16.08 24.24
Oshkosh, WI 13.33 11.92 13.29 20.05
Palmyra, WI 10.96 9.68 10.76 16.32
Pickett, WI 12.56 11.19 12.42 18.77
Plymouth, WI 10.68 9.30 10.36 15.70 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 17.17 15.79 17.52 26.41
Reedsburg, WI 15.90 14.51 16.08 24.24 268K
Ripon, WI 11.81 10.41 11.61 17.54
Rock Springs, WI 15.52 14.12 15.86 23.63 268K
Slinger, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34
Spring Green, WI 15.25 13.85 15.37 23.20
West Bend, WI 10.29 8.91 9.92 15.06 268K
Whitewater, WI 11.42 10.05 11.19 16.92
Zenda, WI 14.61 13.23 14.65 22.12 268K

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.

Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.




WSOR 3002 ITEM 1005

ORIGIN: Slinger, WI (from beyond)

Destination A B C D E
Belden, IL 14.33 12.98 14.37 21.69 268K
Adell, Wi 10.75 9.50 10.55 16.01 268K
Ackerville, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34
Arena, WI 14.73 13.36 14.89 22.40
Avalon, WI 12.69 11.69 13.03 19.66 268K
Boscobel, WI 15.92 14.57 16.18 24.37
Brandon, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Cottage Grove, WI 14.33 12.98 14.37 21.69
Edgerton, WI 12.32 10.97 12.18 18.41
Elkhorn, WI 14.06 12.69 14.14 21.31 268K
Fairwater, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Horicon, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Madison, WI 14.06 12.69 14.14 21.31
Markesan, WI 10.47 9.12 10.16 15.40
Marshall, WI 14.54 13.18 14.62 22.15
Middleton, WI 14.06 12.69 14.14 21.31
Muscoda, WI 15.22 13.85 15.56 23.17
Oshkosh, WI 11.58 10.21 11.39 17.20
Palmyra, WI 10.09 8.73 9.73 14.77
Pickett, WI 10.75 9.50 10.55 16.01
Plymouth, WI 11.58 10.21 11.39 17.20 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 16.49 15.12 16.77 25.29
Reedsburg, WI 15.22 13.85 15.56 23.17 268K
Ripon, WI 10.47 9.12 10.16 15.40
Rock Springs, WI 14.95 13.58 15.07 22.75 268K
Slinger, WI 8.89 7.73 9.25 13.34
Spring Green, WI 14.73 13.36 14.89 22.40
Whitewater, WI 10.75 9.50 10.55 16.01
Zenda, WI 14.06 12.69 14.14 21.31 268K

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.

Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.




WSOR 3002 ITEM 1006

ORIGIN: Prairie du Chien, WI

Destination A B C D E
Belden, IL 16.22 14.85 15.56 25.33 268K
Adell, Wi 18.59 17.21 17.97 29.51 268K
Ackerville, WI 16.49 15.12 16.77 25.29
Arena, WI 11.80 10.40 10.94 17.88
Avalon, WI 15.24 13.62 14.48 23.65 268K
Boscobel, WI 10.29 8.90 9.35 15.35
Brandon, WI 18.59 17.21 17.97 29.51
Cottage Grove, WI 14.33 12.94 13.59 22.15
Edgerton, WI 14.82 13.43 14.06 23.03
Elkhorn, Wi 15.89 14.50 15.16 24.71 268K
Fairwater, Wi 18.59 17.21 17.97 29.51
Horicon, WI 17.41 16.03 16.76 27.42
Madison, WI 14.10 12.70 13.30 21.71
Markesan, WI 19.04 17.63 18.34 29.86
Marshall, Wi 14.60 13.23 13.81 22.55
Middleton, WI 13.69 12.31 12.90 21.09
Muscoda, WI 10.29 8.90 9.35 15.35
Oshkosh, WI 19.30 17.92 18.73 30.47
Palmyra, WI 15.51 14.11 14.95 24.09
Pickett, WI 19.04 17.63 18.34 29.86
Plymouth, Wi 19.04 17.63 18.34 29.86 268K
Prairie du Chien, WI 10.29 8.90 9.35 15.35
Reedsburg, WI 15.51 14.11 14.95 24.09 268K
Ripon, WI 19.04 17.63 18.34 29.86
Rock Springs, WI 15.24 13.62 14.48 23.65 268K
Slinger, WI 16.49 15.12 16.77 25.29
Spring Green, WI 10.96 10.05 10.55 17.25
West Bend, WI 17.41 16.03 16.76 27.42 268K
Whitewater, WI 15.24 13.62 14.48 23.65
Zenda, WI 16.22 14.85 15.56 25.33 268K

APPLICATION OF RATES:

Column A: Rate applies to railroad owned covered hoppers.

Column B: Rate applies to private covered hoppers subject to zero mileage.

Column C: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, excludes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC.

Column D: Rate applies to tank cars, zero mileage, includes regulated commodities with
corresonding 49 STCC

Column E: Indicates weight restriction maximum gross weight.

Rates are per ton, 90 ton minimum.




